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ABSTRACT 

 

The ability to manage customer‟s complaints well is very important to any 

organization. It helps to maintain a healthy relationship between the organization and 

its customer and keeps the customer satisfied. Teluk Pulai Primary School in Klang 

is currently experiencing problems in managing complaints which is they does not 

have a computerized system that is able to handling with complaints. The objectives 

of this project focus on identifying a set of requirements for a complaint management 

system, developing a prototype and validating the software requirements 

specification (SRS) using a prototype. As the school is unsure of what they want in 

the system, a requirement engineering technique adapted from iterative development 

was used in this project. To achieve all the objectives three phases‟ methodology 

involved in the beginning, the proposed technique provided a preliminary analysis. 

The next phase, which is planning phase, a set of use cases was identified and the 

number of iterations was determined and where each iteration was assigned specific 

use cases. Lastly, during the execution phase, there are three phases included. At 

each iteration during this phase, a detailed analysis of each use case was developed, a 

dynamic user interface prototype was created and validated by the school. In addition, 

during each iteration, the proposed improvements and recommendation was made 

and fed into the subsequent iterations. The result of analysis and funding of this 

project had been documented in the Software Requirements Specification (SRS). In 

the future, the outcome of this project which is the set of requirements that can be 

used to develop a complaint management system for educational institutions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



vi 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS                               PAGE 

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL ................................................................................. ii 

DECLARATION ....................................................................................................... iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ........................................................................................ iv 

ABSTRACT ................................................................................................................ v 

TABLEOF CONTENTS……………………………………………………….…..vi 

LIST OF FIGURES .................................................................................................. ix 

LIST OF TABLES ................................................................................................... xii 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ................................................................................ xiv 

 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION ............................................................................. 1 

 

1.1 Background of Study ........................................................................................ 1 

1.2 Problem Statement ............................................................................................ 2 

1.3 Objectives ......................................................................................................... 4 

1.4 Project Scope .................................................................................................... 4 

1.5 Research Significance ....................................................................................... 4 

1.6 Summary ........................................................................................................... 5 

  

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW ................................................................. 6 

  

2.1 Requirements .................................................................................................... 6 

2.2 Requirements Engineering ................................................................................ 6 

2.2.1 Requirements Elicitation ........................................................................ 7 

2.2.2 Requirements Analysis ........................................................................ 10 

2.2.3 Requirements Documentation .............................................................. 11 

2.2.4  Requirements Validation ..................................................................... 12 

2.2.5 Requirements Management.................................................................. 12 

2.3 Iterative Software Development Definition .................................................... 12 

2.4 Iterative software development process .......................................................... 13 

2.5 Principles of Iterative Software Development ................................................ 14 



vii 

 

2.5.1 Priority over Functionality of time ...................................................... 14 

2.5.2  Customer needs .................................................................................... 14 

2.5.3 Teams ................................................................................................... 14 

2.5.4 Adaptability .......................................................................................... 15 

2.5.5 Feedback .............................................................................................. 15 

2.6 Iterative Development Perspective. ................................................................ 15 

2.6.1 The Core Development Team .............................................................. 15 

2.6.2 The customer perspective..................................................................... 18 

2.6.3 The management perspective ............................................................... 19 

2.6.4      The Summary of the Iterative development Perspectives. ................... 21 

2.7 Selection of Iterative Development Technique for e- Complaint ................... 21 

2.8 Complaint Management System ..................................................................... 22 

2.8.1 Introduction to complaint management ............................................... 22 

2.8.2 Advantages of complaints management system. ................................. 22 

2.8.3 E- Complaint System ........................................................................... 23 

2.9 Existing E- Complaint System ........................................................................ 23 

2.9.1 Case Study 1: Complaint System for University Technology for 

Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) ................................................................... 23 

2.9.2 Case Study 2: Public Complaint System for Klang Municipal Council, 

Selangor ............................................................................................................. 25 

2.9.3 Characteristics of the existing system .................................................. 26 

2.10 Summary ......................................................................................................... 27 

  

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY .................................................. 28 

  

3.1 Introduction ..................................................................................................... 28 

3.1.1 Preliminary Analysis ............................................................................ 30 

3.1.2  Planning ............................................................................................... 32 

3.13 Execution ............................................................................................. 33 

3.2 Tools and Deliverable ..................................................................................... 35 

3.3 Timelines ......................................................................................................... 36 

3.4 Summary ......................................................................................................... 37 


	REQUIREMENTS ENGINEERING OF E-COMPLAINT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR TELUK PULAI PRIMARY SCHOOL, KLANG SELANGOR USING ITERATIVE DEVELOPMENT
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Project Scope
	1.5 Research Significance
	1.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Requirements
	2.2 Requirements Engineering
	2.2.1 Requirements Elicitation
	2.2.2 Requirements Analysis
	2.2.3 Requirements Documentation
	2.2.4 Requirements Validation
	2.2.5 Requirements Management

	2.3 Iterative Software Development Definition
	2.4 Iterative software development process
	2.5 Principles of Iterative Software Development
	2.5.1 Priority over Functionality of time
	2.5.2 Customer needs
	2.5.3 Teams
	2.5.4 Adaptability
	2.5.5 Feedback

	2.6 Iterative Development Perspective.
	2.6.1 The Core Development Tea
	2.6.2 The customer perspective
	2.6.3 The management perspective
	2.6.4 The Summary of the Iterative Development Perspectives.

	2.7 Selection of Iterative Development Technique for e- Complaint
	2.8 Complaint Management System
	2.8.1 Introduction to complaint management
	2.8.2 Advantages of complaints management system
	2.8.3 E- Complaint System

	2.9 Existing E- Complaint System
	2.9.1 Case Study 1: Complaint System for University Technology for Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM)
	2.9.1.1 Advantages this system for UiTM

	2.9.2 Case Study 2: Public Complaint System for Klang Municipal Council, Selangor
	2.9.3 Characteristics of the existing system

	2.10 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.1.1 Preliminary Analysis
	3.1.2 Planning
	3.13 Execution

	3.2 Tools and Deliverable
	3.3 Timelines
	3.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.1.1 Preliminary Analysis
	4.1.2 Planning
	4.1.3 Execution

	4.2 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Research Limitation
	5.3 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A: TIMELINE
	APPENDIX B: REPORT DEMONSTRATION
	APPENDIX C: POST- VALIDATION QUESTIONNAIRE
	APPENDIX D: POST-VALIDATION QUESTIONNAIRE RESULTS AND ANALYSIS



